

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHANTELL SACKETT, et vir,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM R. MAURER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeanette M. Petersen  
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 341-9300  
wmaurer@ij.org  
jpetersen@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
LAWRENCE SALZMAN  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
lsalzman@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. DUE PROCESS PROTECTS PRIVATE PROPERTY AND ANY MECHANISM THAT DEPRIVES A PROPERTY OWN- ER OF HIS OR HER PROPERTY MUST BE SUBJECT TO MEANINGFUL RE- VIEW AT A MEANINGFUL TIME .....	4
A. The Concept Of “Due Process” Is Grounded In The Notion That There Must Be An Adequate Opportunity For A Property Owner To Be Heard Before The Government Deprives Him Of His Property .....	4
B. Administrative Compliance Orders Deprive Property Owners Of Valuable Rights And Are Susceptible To Ex- treme Abuse .....	9
II. ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLIANCE OR- DERS ARE NOT “PRE-ENFORCEMENT” BUT ARE GOVERNMENTAL ORDERS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Abbott Lab. v. Gardener</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	16, 17
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009) .....	1
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	5
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	5
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980) ....	5, 10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	5
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	17
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	4, 18
<i>Solesbee v. Balkcom</i> , 339 U.S. 9 (1950) .....	4, 9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	1
<i>TVA v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. L.A. and Salt Lake R.R. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 299 (1927) .....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2, 5, 9, 18
----------------------------	-------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTE	
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	13
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
1 Melvin I. Urofsky & Paul Finkelman, DOCUMENTS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGAL HISTORY (2d ed. 2002).....	9
Bernard Siegan, PROPERTY RIGHTS: FROM MAGNA CARTA TO THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT (2001) .....	6
C.H. McIlwain, <i>Due Process of Law in Magna Carta</i> , 14 Colum. L. Rev. 27 (1914) .....	6
Charles A. Miller, <i>The Forest of Due Process of Law</i> , in DUE PROCESS 3 (J. Roland Pennock & John W. Chapman, eds., 1977) .....	8
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Oxymoron Reconsidered: Myth and Reality in the Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 16 Const. Commentary 315 (1999).....	6
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , in JAMES MADISON: WRITINGS 515 (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999).....	8
<i>Magna Carta</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Robert E. Riggs, <i>Substantive Due Process in 1791</i> , 1990 Wis. L. Rev. 941 (1990).....	7
Roscoe Pound, THE DEVELOPMENT OF CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF LIBERTY (1957).....	8
Sir Edward Coke, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND, PART II (1641) .....	7
